(f) provide healthcare services to school children and such other persons or class of persons as the
Board thinks fit; and

(g) provide consultancy services to Government departments, members of the healthcare industry
and the private sector on matters relating to health education, the preservation and promotion
of health,  healthy lifestyles and healthy dietary practices and the prevention and detection of
diseases.

There have been no significant changes in the nature of these activities during the financial year.

ANNUAL REPORT53

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

for the year ended 31 March 2006

4 Property, plant and equipment

Leasehold Furniture Other Medical
Capital
work- Motor

Computers improvement and fittings equipment equipment in-progress Vehicles Total
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Cost

At 1 April 2004
  As previously
   reported 3,334,363 2,431,900 88,654 819,229 191,604  -  - 6,865,750
  Prior years
   adjustments 4,590,837 4,218,464 437,661 1,325,094 9,283,695  - 377,490 20,233,241
  As restated 7,925,200 6,650,364 526,315 2,144,323 9,475,299  - 377,490 27,098,991
Additions
  As previously
   reported 1,007,751 64,748  - 116,164 16,679 164,293  - 1,369,635
  Prior year
   adjustments  - 277,237  -  - 670,220  -  - 947,457
  As restated 1,007,751 341,985  - 116,164 686,899 164,293  - 2,317,092
Transfers  - (280,660)  - 280,660  -  -  -  -

At 31 March 2005
  As previously
   reported 4,342,114 2,215,988 88,654 1,216,053 208,283 164,293  - 8,235,385
  Prior years
   adjustments 4,590,837 4,495,701 437,661 1,325,094 9,953,915  - 377,490 21,180,698
  As restated 8,932,951 6,711,689 526,315 2,541,147 10,162,198 164,293 377,490 29,416,083

Additions 319,136 255,585 7,990 104,443 232,464 100,046  - 1,019,664
Disposals (837,514) - (27,177) (971,342) (85,342) -  - (1,921,375)
Transfers  - 164,293  -  -  - (164,293) -  -
At 31 March 2006 8,414,573 7,131,567 507,128 1,674,248 10,309,320 100,046 377,490 28,514,372

54ANNUAL REPORT The annexed notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with these financial statements.

for the year ended 31 March 2006

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

 4 Property, plant and equipment (cont’d)

Leasehold Furniture Other Medical
Capital
work- Motor

Computers improvement and fittings equipment equipment in-progress Vehicles Total
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Accumulated
depreciation

At 1 April 2004
  As previously
   reported 1,129,103 321,882 13,575 148,085 43,066  -  - 1,655,711
  Prior years
   adjustments 4,249,714 721,191 230,106 1,263,751 3,068,640  - 184,487 9,717,889
  As restated 5,378,817 1,043,073 243,681 1,411,836 3,111,706  - 184,487 11,373,600
Depreciation for the

year
  As previously
   reported 987,863 273,982 11,077 278,787 25,361  -  - 1,577,069
  Prior year
   adjustments 286,848 539,421 76,702 27,612 1,273,665  - 61,496 2,265,745
  As restated 1,274,711 813,403 87,779 306,399 1,299,026  - 61,496 3,842,814

At 31 March 2005
  As previously
   reported 2,116,966 595,863 24,652 426,872 68,427  -  - 3,232,780
  Prior years
   adjustments 4,536,562 1,260,613 306,808 1,291,363 4,342,305  - 245,983 11,983,634
  As restated 6,653,528 1,856,476 331,460 1,718,235 4,410,732  - 245,983 15,216,414
Depreciation for the

year 868,540 889,875 87,967 307,330 1,315,642  - 61,495 3,530,849
Disposals (837,514) - (24,089) (971,342) (58,948) -  - (1,891,893)
At 31 March 2006 6,684,554 2,746,351 395,338 1,054,223 5,667,426  - 307,478 16,855,370

Net book value

At 31 March 2006 1,730,019 4,385,216 111,790 620,025 4,641,894 100,046 70,012 11,659,002

At 31 March 2005 2,279,423 4,855,213 194,855 822,912 5,751,466 164,293 131,507 14,199,669

ANNUAL REPORT55

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

for the year ended 31 March 2006

5 Intangible assets

Computer
Computer software under
software development Total

 $ $ $

Cost

At 1 April 2004
  As previously reported  - 2,539,515 2,539,515
  Prior years adjustments 4,747,611  - 4,747,611
  As restated 4,747,611 2,539,515 7,287,126
Additions  - 4,022,516 4,022,516
Transfers 3,556,378 (3,556,378)  -
At 31 March 2005
  As previously reported 3,556,378 3,005,653 6,562,031
  Prior years adjustments 4,747,611  - 4,747,611
  As restated 8,303,989 3,005,653 11,309,642
Additions 9,450 4,164,166 4,173,616
Written off (318,147)  - (318,147)
Transfers 3,345,918 (3,345,918)  -
At 31 March 2006 11,341,210 3,823,901 15,165,111

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 April 2004
  As previously reported  -  -  -
  Prior years adjustments 1,899,044  - 1,899,044
  As restated 1,899,044  - 1,899,044
Amortisation for the year
  As previously reported 833,549  - 833,549
  Prior years adjustments 949,522  - 949,522
  As restated 1,783,071  - 1,783,071
At 31 March 2005
  As previously reported 833,549  - 833,549
  Prior years adjustments 2,848,566  - 2,848,566
  As restated 3,682,115  - 3,682,115
Written off (275,813)  - (275,813)
Amortisation for the year 1,905,956  - 1,905,956
At 31 March 2006 5,312,258  - 5,312,258

Carrying Amount

At 31 March 2006 6,028,952 3,823,901 9,852,853

At 31 March 2005 4,621,874 3,005,653 7,627,527

56ANNUAL REPORT The annexed notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with these financial statements.

for the year ended 31 March 2006

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

6 Receivables and prepayments

2005/2006 2004/2005
$ $

Debtors  49,630  124,413
Prepayments  190,869  218,159
Security deposit  228,768  226,315
Refund of contribution in lieu of tax  449,047  31,486
Other receivables  6,945  16,784

 925,259  617,157

7 Grants receivable / (received in advance)

2005/2006 2004/2005
$ $

Government
Balance at beginning of year (581,604) (1,454,087)
Receipts (88,580,473) (94,554,874)